(ii) 	Interest Cost  3.52  1.24  3.43  1.31
(iii) 	Expected return on Plan Assets  (1.04)  Nil  (1.29)  Nil
(iv) 	Expenses deducted from the fund  Nil  Nil  0.26  Nil
(v) 	Actuarial (Gain)/Loss  7.91  11.86  1.00  2.63
(vi) 	Expense recognised during the year  14.78  16.23  7.62  6.35

	 Notes:
	 (i)	 The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account

inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the
employment market. The above information is certified by the actuary.

	 (ii)	 The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined considering several applicable factors,
mainly the composition of plan assets held, assessed risks, historical results of return on plan
assets and the Company’s policy for management of plan assets.

	 G.	 Sensitivity analysis
		  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below :

` in crore

Particulars

31.03.2017
 Increase  Decrease

Gratuity Leave
Encashment Gratuity Leave

Encashment
Discount rate (0.5% movement)  2.67  1.52  (2.90)  (1.67)
Salary growth rate (0.5% movement)  (2.91)  (1.68)  2.71  1.54

` in crore

Particulars

31.03.2016
 Increase  Decrease

Gratuity Leave
Encashment Gratuity Leave

Encashment
Discount rate (0.5% movement)  2.09  0.81  (2.26)  (0.89)
Salary growth rate (0.5% movement)  (2.37)  (0.90)  2.11  0.83

` in crore

Particulars

1.04.2015
 Increase  Decrease

Gratuity Leave
Encashment Gratuity Leave

Encashment
Discount rate (0.5% movement)  2.64  0.83  (1.58)  (0.92)
Salary growth rate (0.5% movement)  (1.54)  (0.95)  2.62  0.89

	 Note:
	 Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the

plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Notes to the standalone financial statements

Nirma Limited

84

Note 49 : Related party disclosures as per Ind AS 24
The names of related parties with relationship and transactions with them:
I.	 Relationship:
	 A.	 Shareholders / Promoters having Control over the Company
		  Shri Karsanbhai K. Patel, Smt. Shantaben K. Patel, Shri Rakesh K. Patel and Shri Hiren K. Patel

are directly and indirectly holding 100% equity shares in the Company as of 31.03.2017.

[…]

Fair valuation of investments in mutual funds 65.7  2.08 Nil
Accounting for NCDs and preference shares at amortised cost 65.5 & 65.6  1.65  1.95
Reclassification of Actuarial gains and losses to OCI 65.8  1.00 Nil
Capitalisation of stores and spares 65.9  (3.15)  (10.27)
Other adjustments
(including reclassification of preference shares to liability)

65.5 (10.82) (10.00)

Other adjustments
(including reclassification of preference shares to liability)

65.10 1.43 Nil

Deferred tax on the above 65.3  3.21  6.52
Total Adjustments accounted through P&L (B) (13.94) (20.41)

Other comprehensive income
Fair valuation of investment in non-group entities 65.1 47.14  32.99
Reclassification of Actuarial gains and losses to OCI 65.8 (1.00) Nil
Deferred tax on the above 65.3 (1.01)  (0.89)
Total Adjustments accounted through OCI (C)  45.13  32.10

Total impact on account of Ind AS adjustments (D) = (B) + (C)  31.19  11.69

Total Equity after Ind AS adjustments (E) = (A) + (D)  3,796.35  3,475.62

	 D. 	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

Particulars  Footnote
ref.

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per

Ind AS
Net Cash Flow from operating activities

65.1 to 65.14

 1,215.29  28.11  1,243.40
Net Cash Flow from investing activities  (532.10)  (45.16)  (577.26)
Net Cash Flow from financing activities  (642.58)  8.84  (633.74)
Net Increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 40.61  (8.21)  32.40

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 1st April 2015  15.08  (10.08)  5.00
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents

 Nil  Nil  Nil

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 31st March
2016

 55.69  (18.29)  37.40

Notes to the standalone financial statements

Nirma Limited

112

65.1	 FVTOCI financial assets:
	 Under previous GAAP, the company accounted for long term investments in unquoted and quoted

equity shares as investment measured at cost less provision for other than temporary diminution in
the value of investments. Under Ind-AS, the company has designated such investments as FVTOCI
investments. Ind-AS requires FVTOCI investments to be measured at fair value. At the date of transition
to Ind-AS, difference between the instruments fair value and previous GAAP carrying amount has been
recognised as a separate component of equity, in the FVTOCI reserve, net of related deferred taxes.

	 The breakup of quoted and unquoted investments as on 1.04.2015 are details as below:
` in crore

Name of Investments  Book
Value

Market Value  Increase/
(Decrease) Quoted Unquoted

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Ltd.  0.09  0.15 Nil  0.06
Gujarat Heavy Chemicals Ltd.  1.25  2.31 Nil  1.06
Tamilnadu Petro Products Ltd.  0.87  1.40 Nil  0.53
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd.  12.09  41.92 Nil  29.83
Shreyans Industries Ltd. 0.00 0.00 Nil (0.00)
Reliance Communication Ltd.  0.51  0.22 Nil (0.29)
Reliance Industries Ltd.  0.87  0.82 Nil (0.04)
Gold plus glass industry Ltd.  6.60 Nil  6.23 (0.37)
The Kalupur Commercial Co-operative Bank Ltd.  0.14 Nil  1.54  1.40
Enviro Infrastructure Company Limited  0.10 Nil  0.93  0.83
Increase/ (decrease) before impact of deferred tax  33.00
Deferred Tax impact on quoted investments Nil Nil Nil (0.05)
Deferred Tax impact on unquoted investments Nil Nil Nil (0.19)
Increase/ (decrease) after impact of deferred tax  22.52  46.82  8.70  32.76

65.2	 Reclassification of interest accrued
	 Under previous GAAP, when company has invested in fixed deposits with the banks, the interest

is accrued on the same at each reporting date. Under Ind AS Fixed deposits are to be reported at
amortised cost with reclassification of interest accrued but not due with fixed deposits.